

## LAWS

### **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2016 to August 2, 2017

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 1, 2017

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2017

unpaid charges for authorized repair or for storage and any related towing expenses incurred by the owner or the owner's agent. The notification must be in writing and on a form provided by the Secretary of State.

**Sec. 3. 29-A MRSA §1854**, **sub-§2**, as amended by PL 2007, c. 150, §4, is further amended to read:

2. Contents of notification. This <u>A</u> notification under this section must include the vehicle's make, model, year, body type, vehicle identification number and any registration and plates on the vehicle. This notification also must include the date the vehicle came into possession of the owner, the owner's agent or person in charge of the premises where the vehicle is located, under what circumstances the vehicle came into that person's possession and whether the vehicle is salvage.

**Sec. 4. 29-A MRSA §1854, sub-§3,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 435, §21, is further amended to read:

3. Response. On receipt of the a notification under this section, the Secretary of State shall inform the vehicle owner and lienholder, if any, by regular mail that the vehicle is being claimed under the abandoned vehicle law. The notice to the vehicle owner and lienholder, if any, must identify the vehicle by the year, make, model and vehicle identification number, give the name and address of the party claiming ownership, state the charges against the vehicle that the owner and lienholder, if any, must pay to retrieve the vehicle, and the date that the title or letter of ownership will pass to the new owner. If the party is claiming ownership of the vehicle pursuant to section 603, subsection 6, the notice must inform the vehicle owner and lienholder that the owner must pay to the Secretary of State the fee required in section 603 to transfer the title. A copy of this letter must be provided to the person claiming ownership.

**Sec. 5. 29-A MRSA §1856, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 46, §3, is further amended to read:

1. Evidence of compliance. A person who has complied with section 1854, subsection 4 shall present evidence of compliance to the Secretary of State immediately after the 14-day notice period. The Secretary of State may not issue a letter of ownership or certificate of title until at least 21 days after the date on which the person who has possession of and control over the vehicle notified the Secretary of State by complying with section 1854, subsection 2.

**Sec. 6. 29-A MRSA §1857,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 46, §4, is further amended to read:

#### §1857. Limits

If the notification to the Secretary of State required by section 1854 is made more than 14 days after receipt of a vehicle described in section 1851 <u>or</u> <u>if notification is not submitted to the Secretary of</u> <u>State</u>, the person holding the vehicle may not collect more than 14 days of storage fees. Daily storage charges must be reasonable and total storage charges may not exceed \$900 for a 30-day period.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 241 H.P. 960 - L.D. 1381

#### An Act To Clarify Appeals of Municipal Land Use Decisions

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §2691, sub-§3,** ¶C, as enacted by PL 1987, c. 737, Pt. A, §2 and Pt. C, §106 and amended by PL 1989, c. 6; c. 9, §2; and c. 104, Pt. C, §§8 and 10, is further amended to read:

C. The board may provide, by regulation which shall that must be recorded by the secretary, for any matter relating to the conduct of any hearing, provided except that the chair may waive any regulation upon good cause shown. <u>Unless otherwise established by charter or ordinance, the board shall conduct a de novo review of any matter before the board subject to the requirements of paragraph D. If a charter or ordinance establishes an appellate review process for the board, the board shall limit its review on appeal to the record established by the board or official whose decision is the subject of the appeal and to the arguments of the parties. The board may not accept new evidence as part of an appellate review.</u>

**Sec. 2. 30-A MRSA §2691, sub-§3, ¶F,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 635, §1, is further amended to read:

F. The board may reconsider any decision reached under this section within 45 days of its prior decision. A request to the board to reconsider a decision must be filed within 10 days of the decision that is to be reconsidered. A vote to reconsider and the action taken on that reconsideration must occur and be completed within 45 days of the date of the vote on the original decision. The board may conduct additional hearings and receive additional evidence and testimony as provided in this subsection.

Notwithstanding paragraph G, appeal of a reconsidered decision must be made within 15 days af-

ter the decision on reconsideration <u>or within the</u> applicable time period under section 4482-A if the final municipal review of the project is by a municipal administrative review board other than a board of appeals.

Sec. 3. 30-A MRSA §2691, sub-§3, ¶H is enacted to read:

H. For purposes of this section, a decision of the board is a final decision when the project for which the approval of the board is requested has received all required municipal administrative approvals by the board, the planning board or municipal reviewing authority, a site plan or design review board, a historic preservation review board and any other review board created by municipal charter or ordinance. If the final municipal administrative review of the project is by a municipal administrative review board other than a board of appeals, the time for appeal is governed by section 4482-A. Any denial of the request for approval by the board of appeals is considered a final decision even if other municipal administrative approvals are required for the project and remain pending. A denial of the request for approval by the board of appeals must be appealed within 45 days of the date of the board's vote to deny or within 15 days of final action by the board on a reconsideration that results in a denial of the request.

Sec. 4. 30-A MRSA §4482, sub-§3 is enacted to read:

3. Final decision. A party may not file an appeal of a significant municipal land use decision under this section until the decision is a final decision pursuant to section 2691, if the decision is by a board of appeals, or pursuant to section 4482-B, if the decision is by a municipal administrative review board other than a board of appeals.

Sec. 5. 30-A MRSA §4482-A is enacted to read:

#### <u>§4482-A. Review of other municipal land use</u> <u>decisions</u>

This section governs the review process for a municipal land use decision that is not a significant municipal land use decision under section 4482, except as provided in section 4482, subsection 3, or a decision of a board of appeals under section 2691.

**1. Filing of appeal.** A party may file an appeal with the Superior Court of a municipal land use decision subject to this section that is a final decision within 30 days of the date of the vote on the final decision, except that the time period for filing an appeal under this subsection may be extended by the court upon motion for good cause shown. The hearing on

an appeal filed pursuant to this section before the Superior Court must be conducted without a jury.

**2. Final decision.** A party may not file an appeal of a municipal land use decision subject to this section until the decision is a final decision pursuant to section 4482-B.

Sec. 6. 30-A MRSA §4482-B is enacted to read:

#### §4482-B. Finality of municipal land use decision

For the purposes of this chapter and except as provided in section 2691, a municipal land use decision is a final decision when an application for a project requiring the approval of one or more municipal boards has received all required municipal administrative approvals by the board of appeals, the planning board or municipal reviewing authority, a site plan or design review board, a historic preservation review board and any other review board created by municipal charter or ordinance. An appeal may not be filed under this section prior to the review and final approval of a project by each applicable municipal administrative review board, except that a denial of an application by a municipal administrative review board is considered a final decision even if other municipal administrative approvals are required for the project and remain pending. An appeal of the denial under this chapter must be in accordance with the requirements of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure. Rule 80B.

Sec. 7. Maine Revised Statutes headnote amended; revision clause. In the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30-A, chapter 190, in the chapter headnote, the words "judicial review of significant municipal land use decision" are amended to read "judicial review of municipal land use decisions" and the Revisor of Statutes shall implement this revision when updating, publishing or republishing the statutes.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 242

#### H.P. 1006 - L.D. 1456

An Act To Return the Duties of the State Compensation Commission To Make Recommendations for the Salaries of the Governor and Judges

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 3 MRSA §2-B, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1997, c. 506, §1, is amended to read: